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Jekeber 19, 1927.

SUBJECT: Topic for Governors' Confe:ence.

Dear Sir:

The right of a Federal rescrve bank to charge to
the reserve account of an insolvent member bank checks re-
ceived by the Federal reserve bank for collection and trans-
mitted to the member bank for payment prior to insolvency,
has been questioned by the receiver of an insolvent national
bank as the result of such a charge made by the Federal Re-
serve Bank of Richmond. The matter has been the subject of
correspondence betweern the Federal Reserve Bank of Rlichmond
and Counsel for the Federal Reserve Board, who has also taken
it uo with Honorable Newton D. Baker.

The Board has voted to refer the subject to the
forthcoming Conference of Governors and accordingly there is
enclosed herewith copy of a memorandum relative thereto, ad-
dressed to the Board by its General Counsel, together with
copies of various communications on the subject.

By direction of the Federal Reserve Board.

Walter L, Eddy,
Secretary.

TO GOVERNORS OF ALL F. R. BANKS

Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis
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Date -October 8, 1927.

To - The Federal Keserve Board Subject: Right of Federal Reserve
| Tank to charge to the account of an
From - kr. Viyatt - General Councel insolvent member banx checls receiv-

ed by the Federal Reserve Bank for
collection and transmitted to such
member bark for »nayment wrior to in-
solvency.

I respectfully submit herewith for the Board's information
a copoy of certain corresponaence betWween this office and Kr. M.G.
Wallace, Counsel to the Federal Reserve RBank of Richmond, on the above
subject. I am calling this to the Board's attention because of the
fact that it involves a controversy which is about to be made the basis
of o test suit involving lezal cuestions of interest to the entire
Federal Rescrve System, and it has occurred to me that it mey be sd-
visable to make this a topic for discussion at the Governors' Confercnce.

The facts may be summarized briefly, as follows: The Fed-
eral Reserve Bank of Richmond received certoin checks for collectioa
pursuant to the terms of kegulation J and forwarded them to the drawee
bank for payment. After such checks had been received by the drawee
bank and charged to thc drawers! accounts, but tefore the time for pay-
ment stipulated in the time schedule had clespsed, the drawce bank failed
and a recceiver was gppointed. Subsequent to the insolvency of the drawee
bank the Federal Rescrve Bank of Richmond charged the amouant of such
checks to the reserve account of the drawce bank and credited same to
the banks from which thcy had been reccived. Subscquently, the re-
ceiver questioned the right of the Federal Reserve Bank to charge such
checks to the insolvent bank's rcscrve account and demanded that the
Fedcral Reserve Bank account to him for the reserve balance of the in-
solvent bank without deducting thc emount of such chocks. The Federal

, Rescrve Bank thereupon notificd the banks from which the checis were
received of the nositicn tokxen by the receiver end advised such brnks
that if the Federal Reserve Baonk was required to refund the amouant of
such checks tc¢ the receiver, it would charge same to the account of
the bonks from which the checks had been received. Some of the banks
from which these checks had been received then notified the Federal
Rescrve Eank that they would not permit the Federal Reserve Bank to
cherge such checks baclz tc their accounts, but would hold the Federal
Reserve Bank resvonsidle for the amounts thercof on the ground thet
the checlzs had been collected.

The recciver tnlzes the position that, inasmuch as the Foed-
oral Rescrve Bank was acting mercly as egoeant in collecting such checks,
it hed no right to offsct the amcunt thercof egoinst the roserve
account ¢f the drawece baxnlz, Furcly as & question of offset, this posi-
tion is sound, bccause the accounts werce net mutuval and no offsct is
nernissibvle under such circwastences.
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) The Federal Reserve 3en'z, however, relies upon the wrovisions
of its checit collection circular wherein it reserves the rignt "to
charge a cash letter to the reserve account of the member benk at any
time when in any oarticular case it deems it necessary to do sc."
This provision was inserted in the check collection circular of the
Federal Reserve Rank of Richmond oursuant to the authority contained
in Section V(4) of Regulation J, which orovides that:

"Any Federel rsserve bank may reserve the right
in its check collection circular to charge such items
to the reserve account or clearing accovnt of any such
bank at sny time when in any particular case the Fed-
eral reservc bank deems it necessary to do so."

The legality of the above quoted provisioh of the Board's
regulations and of the Federal Reserve Bank's check collection cir-
cular has never been tested in the courts and is comewhet doubtful.

I seriously doubt that the Federal Reserve Loard or the Federal Rescrve
Bank has the right to compel a member bank to pay a check which the
Federal Reserve Bauk Coes not own bub is handling merely as agent by
permitting samz to bu charged tvo the drawee bank's account, unless the

' drawee bank conseats tc such cherge. This provision was inserted in
Roegulation J on the theory that, by forwerding checks to Federal Leserve
Banks for colk:q;ifgﬂundar,the terms of Legulation J, and vy remitting
to the Federall Panks for chocks under the terms of Regulation J, the
member banks would be held to heve acquiesced in the terms cf that
regulation and to have authorized the Tederal Reserve Barxks to charge
such checks to thsir reserve accounts. Such authorizations would. be
continuous; but it ma be argued with much force thet the authority
thus given would bec revoked automatically upon the insolvency of the
drawee bank and that, therefore, the Federal Reserve Bank has no right
to charge checks to the drawee bank's account after thes drawee bank
becomes insolvent.

If the court should merely rule that thc Fcderal Reserve
Pank has no right to charge a check to the reserve account of an
insolvent member bank, I do not telieve the decision would do much
harm; btut there is a denger that the court might go much further by
way of dictum and ssy that the Federal Reserve Eank has 1o right
under any circumstances to cherge a check to the reserve account of
the drewee bank unless the drawce barz authorizes the charge. While
such a dictum would not be absolutely binding upon the Federal Reserve
Bank, it would raise such serious doubts as to the legality of the
above quoted provision of the Board's Regulations and of the check
collection circulars as to greatly immeir, if not ytterly destroy,
their usefulness, and I thinlt this would be quite unfortunate.
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In view ¢f &11 these circuust.nces, I bellieve it

cos,
would be advisavle teo nlece this subject ou tue osrograis for
discussion at the next Governors'! Conferencc, in crder that
the Governors might discuss with Mr. Seay the advissbility
of melzing a test suit on this cuestion and might also dis-
cuss the rractical problems involved in connection vith

the charging of checks %o the occounts of dravwee banks.

Resoectiully,

solter Tyatt
Generol Counsel.
Paners attached

Wi ONC
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Uctobar 18, 1¢27.

wr. Ceorge J. Sesy, Governor,
Federesl Reserve Zank,
Richmond, Virginia.

Dear Governor Secar:

I have received your letter of Octobor 1l4th vith referonce
to the controversy Ttetween the Federal Aeserve Bank of Richmond and
the Receiver of thes Farmers & lierchants Benk of Lake City and have
elready submittcd your letter to the Federal Heserve Roard end
celled it versonally to the attention of Governor Young.

You statc that you understond my view to be thet the question

involved in this case 1.ill only becomc a System matter in case the
Judge should introduce some dictum not nccessary to a decision. Thot
is not exactly my view. Inasmuch as the point of law which will

- actually be decided in this case will necesserily offect all the
Federal reserve barks, I thinkr the case is inherently onc of such a
nature that it should be ceolled to the attention of all Fedcral
reserve banks, and that the Governors! Conferencce should have an on-
vortunity to decide whother or not it desires to have the case made
a System case. I feel, however, that the right to chorge checks to
the drawee bank's account subsequent to iusolverncy is relatively un-
important and that it would not do much harm if that question is de-
cided adversely to the Federal reserve bouks. On the other hand, I
fecl that the question of the right to charge checks to the drawee
bank's account nrior to insolvency, which might be affected by a
dictum in this case, is of much morc importancc and that it would be

v unfortunate if in deciding this casc thc Court should indulge in a
dictum vhich would raise doubts as to the right of a Federal rescrve
bank to charge checks to the account of the drawec berk prior to in-
solvency.

I am not inclincd to recommend thot tWs cose be settled
out of court or that the Federal Rescrve Ranmic of Richmond surroader
its rights in the oremises. The Officc of the Comptroller of thoe Cur-
rency avvarently is determined to have this cuestion settled by a
test suit; and, so far as I have becn able to ascertein, thoe case
which you have vending is free of any commlicotions and should make
a good test case. The only vpossible advantage to »e derived from the
settlement of this case out of court and the conseguent surrender by
the Federal reserve banlzs of their risht to charge checks to the
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dravee bank subsequent to insolvencr wounld be to avoid the possibility
of ¢ dlCtLﬂ casting a doubt upon their right to charge checks to the
drﬂ .ee bark's account nrior tc insolvency; snd I deubt that this ad-
antage is sufficicnt to justirfy all the Federal reserve Dbenks in sur-
ro..dml.;L what m 2y of them consider en imcortont legal right and in
asking the Federcl Feserve Banms of Richmend to suffur s scrious fimancial
loss. I fecl, thorefore, thot it is Jjust as well to try thc cesc you
have nending; but I consider it my duty tc csll it %o the cttention of
the Foderal Zescrve Boord and the cthcr Federal resorve banks, because iv
is in the nature of a test case on a cuestion of law which 1ill affect
all of the Federal reserve benks.

I sincerely trust that this letter will serve to make my
vosition entirely clear ond that vou and kr. ¥wallace will agree that
I have done the right thing in recomuending to the Board that this
case be Hut on thz prograr for discusrion a% the Governcrs' Conference.
I agree with you that the questions of lew could be discussed more ap-
nropriately by the Counsel of the various Federal reserve bamzs than
by the Governors; but there ars cortain practical cuestions which I
think should be cousidered Dy the Governors. I belicve that placing
the subject on the mrogram for discussion at the Gevernors! Conference
will serve a doutrle »urposc, since the Governors can discuss the wractical
cuestions involved and uncoubtecly each Covernor will ask his own Counsel
for an opinion on the cusstion of law.

If the Governors decide to have this question considered in
more detsil by the Counsel to the Federal reserve banks I shall be very
glad, with the aporoval of the Federal Reserve Board, to arrange for a
joint conference of Counsel of all the Federal reserve benizs to discuss
this and other legal matters of System interest. Ve have held two such
conferences heretofore end it seems to be the unanimous opinion of Coun-
sel that they have been very helpful.

Tith tindest worsonal regards, I am

Sincerely yours

Walter Wyati:,
General Counsel.

Wi sad
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Octoter 14, 1¢S27.

“ur. Walter Tyatt, General Counscl,
Federal Reserve Foard,
Washington, D. C.

Deer Mr. Wyatt:

Nr. Wallace has shoun me your letter to him of
October 8 relating to a controversy between this bank and
the receiver of the Farmers .&. lLerchants Bank of Lake City,
- accompanied by a cooy of you. letter to the Federal Reserve
- Board, in which you recommend that the matter be placed on
the orogram for discussion st the next Governors' Conference.

I have reviewed the case and all of the corresvond-
ence which has nassed between you and our Counsel, Mr. Wallace,
and it seems to me that the subject is entitled to much more
consideration, in detsil, than it is usually vracticable to

. give at these conferences of governors. As a rule, a matter
of this kind would, I think, be reforred by cach governor to
the counsel of his bank for study and oninion. In order to get
the merits of the case fully before the conference, a statement
of all the facts should be presented, and I think it would be
desirable, if not necessary, to read - at length from the cor-
- respondence which has nassed between you and our Counsel, in or-
der to develon the niceties of the case.

There seems to be, in some measure, differences of
opinion between yourself and Mr. Newton D. Baker as to whether
this case is likely to become a System matter. As I understand

» your point of view, it will only become a System matter in case
the Judge should introduce sore dicvmm/%ggessary to a decision in
the case, and while no one can say how great that danger may be,
you have fear of it and it must be regarded as a possibility.

It hardly seems to me that the danger of that possibility would
Justify this benk in withdrawing from the case and assuming the
loss which would ensue. The amount involvcd in the case of the
Lake City bank is covered by two remittances, aggrcgating about
$34,000; the asmount involved in a similsr cagse with resoect to
the Fayetteville bank is, I belicwe, in the neighborhood of
$20,000, meking the total sum involved approximately $54,000.
As an offsct, we would receive thc dividends pgid by the
reeeivers of the respective banks, which in the case of the
Leke City bank we are led to believe will be very substantial,
but which in the casc of the Fayetteville bank cznnot even de
aonroximated at the present time, ‘

Digitized for FRASER
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



Digitized for FRASER

¢
X~4976~c -

Mr. Walter Wyatt, General Counsel, Pg. 2. October 14, 1927.

The Conference of Governors, it seems to me, would
be likely to take one of only two courses: either recommend that
the Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond withdraw from its position and
assume the loss; or recommend that the matter be referred to the
counsel of the several banks for an opinion as to whether the
possible danger to the System would secem to make it advisable
for the Richmond bank to withdraw., We should hardly be willing
to take the first course upon the suggestion of the Conference
because, in the nature of the case, we believe it could only be
superficially considered in a general discussion within the time
available; but we might be willing to follow the recommendation
of the counsel of the soveral banks should there be any uniform
concurrcnce of opinion among them, and if the other banks adppted
the opinion of counsel.

In one of Mr. Wallace's letters to you, he sug-
gested that a statement of the facts be submitted to the counsel
of the several banks for consideration and expression of opinion.
This coursc, in my Jjudgment, would be preferable to discussion
at the Conference. Whether Mr. Baker ha¢ reviewed the entire case
when he wrote the letter to you on June 18, I do not know, but if
not the same matter submitted to the counsel of the banks might,
also, be submitted to Mr. Baker, should the Board think it advisable.
In considering the effect of an embarrassing court decision upon
the System, it is well to bear in mind that only two of the Fed-
eral Reserve Banks, Philadelphia and Richmond, pursue the deferred
charge practice; the rest have the remittance plan.

I am writing this letter directly to you rather
than to the Board because this course seems to me to offer the most
convenient manner of placing the matter before the Board, and I sug-
gest that you bring the letter to the attention of the Board along
with your communication to the Board of October 8.

Very truly yours,

(Sgd.) G’eOo Jc swi
Governog.

GJS CCP

http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis
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Cctooer 8, 1S27.

¥r. k. G. Wallacc, Counscl,
Federal Reserve Rark of “ichmong,
Eichmornd, Virginia.

Dear lNr. Wallece:

I have received your letter of August
20th with further reference to the controversy betiween
your bank and the receiver of the Farmers & Merchantis
National Baxnlz of Lake City, but have not replied more
promptly becatse I have been avsent from the office
much of fthe time and have been exccedingly husy durin
the time I have been in the office.

After reading your letter I can realize
that you find yourself "between the devil and tkhe daep
blue sea" and thet you are oractically forced to try a
law suit on this question either with the receiver or
with the member banks from which you reccivcd the chocks
in question, unless the Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond
wishes to settlc the case and absort the necessary finan-
cial loss which I judge thc bank is unwilling to do.

In vicw of the fact that the legal ques-
tion involved in this case will affect all of the Federal
rescrve banks, I am calling this matter to the attention
of thc Federal Resorve Boerd with the suggestion that it
put the sutject on the orogram for discussion at the
forthcoming Governors' Confercnce. If the Board adopts
this suggestion, it wiil give the Governors an 0pportunity
to discuss the matter from a System standpoint and to con-
sider the practical as well as thu legel quostions involved.

With z11 best wishes, I am,
Cordially yours,
Walter ﬁ&att,
Genersl Counsel.

P.S. For your information I enclosc a cony of thc memorandum
which I am submitting to thoc Board.

Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis
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FODERAL ERSERVE BalX COF
RICHLOND

August 20, 1927.

Federal Reserve Board,
Washington, D. C.

ATTETTION CF MR. WALTZR YATT General Counsel.

My dear lr. Wyatt:

I have your leétter of August 17th with reference -
to the controversy between this bank and the Zeceiver of the
Farmers & Merchants National Bank of Lale City.

I have, of coursce, comnsidered your letter carefully,
and have discussed it with the officers of this bank. I am
rather inclined to agree with ir, Baker in thinking that the
question involved in this controversy is so rcmoie from the
question involved in the Atlanta district that there is littie
chance that a decision in one case will have any bearing uron
the other, but, of course, none ofus can foresee what scme Judge
may undertake to sey by way of obiter dicta.

In iy case there could be no doubt of our right to
charge the resarve account of the member bank if it remeined
solvent. The sole question involved would be whether or not the
insolvency of the member bank rcvokes the authority which it has
given to ws to charge its account, and, if so, whcther or not the
revocatior. oterates with respect to charge which could have been
made before the closing of the bank, but in fact were not so made.
In the Atlanta case the question is whether or not the member bank
mey eovadc the soirit of the Federal Reserve Act by rofusing to oy
checks presented through the Federal Rescrve Bank if the drawer lLas
directed that sich checks shall not be naid to the Fuderal Reserve
Rank.

In any event, I see little chance of our cvoiding 2
settlement by litigation of the point in controversy. As you kaow,
our claim involves two letters. The first of these letters was
sent to the Farmers & Merchants National Bank of Lake City on
Cctober 7th, and under our time schedule was chargeable to its
reserve account on Monday, October 1llth. The checks 'in the letter
were cancelled on Octobher 8th. The bank was closed or Saturday,
October 9th. On October 1lth the reserve accoint was adequate to
meet this letter, and we accordingly charged the letier to ths
reserve account and credited the banks from which the checks had
been received.
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We sent to the Receiver a statement showing that this

letter had been charged to the reserve account, and no objection
was made, and indeed the Receiver treated the charge as proper

v until some time in kay when e demand was made upon us for the amount
of this lectter. As soon as thc demand was madc, we notificd the
member banks concorncd that if the contention of the Receivoer was
sustained, wc would charge them with the smount of the checks vhich
had boen containcd in this letter. Several of the member banks
notified us that thoy would not stend the charge, but would litigate
the question with us reogardless of the result of the litigation botween
oursclves and the Recciver. I feel sure that if we undertook to
chorge thom vith the cmounts of their checks in this letter they would
litigntc the quecstion. . Of coursc, we could eccede to the demand of
the Recciver and not charge our member benks, teking the loss
oursclves, but owven if we did this, I think the semc question would
arisc in futurc cascs, and with respect to the sccond letter of the
Farmers & Merchonts Netional Bank of Lekc City.

The second letter was sent to the Farmers & Merchants
FNational Bank of Lake-City on October 8th, and the checks in it were
charged to the accounts of the drawers on October Sth before the closing
of the bank. This letter was in ordinary course chargeable to the
failed bank on October 12th, but after charging the letter of October
7th, we had a talance amounting to only approximately $7,000.00, and
the letter was approximately $20,000.0C. We charged back the entirse
amount of the checks conteined in this second letter and held the
balance in order that I might endeavor to decide as to whether or not
it should bec distributcd as & nart payment on account of the letter
or not. Scveral member banks wrote to us asking for information as
to the amount of the reserve balance. On being notifiaed of the situa-
tion they claimed that the reserve balance should be spplied to the cash
letter, and notified us that they would hold us liable if we surrendered
it to the Receivir. The amount of checks received from the banks which
took this position is sufficient to justify them in thg effort to test
their rights, and if we abandoned our nosition in our controversy
with the Receiver, I feel sure that some of thesg banks woula cndeavor
to press the qusstion to a settlement.

Since this question has been under discussion another mcmber
bank- that is to say the National Bank of Fayctteville has beon closcds
In the case of the latter bank therc arc two lctters which were handlcd
by it just before its foilure, and which had not becn actually charged
to its reserve account on the day of the failure. %e notified the mecmbor
banks concerned that the Gomptrollcr.disputed our right to charge those
cash letters to the recerve account, and that eonsequently we credited
them with the amount of their check s upon the condition that if the
Comptrollor's rosition was sustained we would be comrelled to charge
bacik the amount of thcir checks.
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If we acceded to the contention of the Receiver in the
case of the Farmers & Morchants Nationnl Bank of Lake City we
would be compelled to accede to it in the case of the National
Bank of Feyetteville, and ir all subsequent cases, and I feel

casonably certain that sooner or later a member bark would
force a decision of the question.

In the Lake City case we had no rediscounts. In the
Fayetteville case we have quite a largs line of rediscounts, and
if we undertook to cherge beck cash letters upon the ground that
they were unpaid, and to apply thc reserve balance o the re-
discounts, it would create an impression that we arc eadeavoring
to protect ourselves at the expense of member banks, and this
attitude would, I think, create a most unfavoradble impression
upon the member banks. For the reasons stated, the officers of
this bank and myself feel that we are almost compelled to settle
the question which has been raised, but, of course, we would con-
sider carefully any suggestions vwhich other Federel Reserve 3anxs,
or their Counsel wished to ma%e., If you think thot the matter is
of sufficient importance to justify requcsting the Ccunsel for
other banks to meet for a conference. I should, of course, be de-
lighted to have such & conference, tmt it seems to me that the
quaestion is scarcely lroad enough to justify the trouble and ex-
pense which the conference would entail, and vhatv perhaps it
might be sufficient to send a copy of the statement of facts to
each of the other Counsel and invite their criticism.

I em very glad to say that I am just back from a very
enjoyalle vacation at Virgiuia Beech, and I hope that you will
soon be off upon yours, ard will come back fecljng as Iresh -
as I do. I have never quite giveon up hope thag you emd Mrs.
Wyatt will find your way to Richmond come doy.

The time for applying the certiorari in the case of
Craven Chemicel Company v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmead
has expired, so I imagine that my opponents never thought of
raising the jurisdictional question which we discussed in
our former correspondence.

Very truly yours,

M.G. Wallace,
couwasel.

Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis
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Auzuet 17, 1927,

Mr. M.G. Wallace, Counsel,
Federal Reserve Banl:,
Richmond, Virginia.

iy dear Mr. Wallace:

Roferring to your letter.of June 14th with regard to the
claim madec ngrinst your bark by the receiver of the Farmers and Mer-
chants Naticuel Baxnlz of Lake City, I enclose for your information
a letter from Nr. Baler expressing his views as to the effect of
such litigation on the test casc we have been expecting or the
legality of the acticn cf certain Alaboma banks in stamping their
checks "not payable thrcugh the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta."

I disagrec vith Kr. Baker's views that your case is
not one of System importance, becsuse I fear that, in deciding
the real metter ot iscue in your case, the Court is very likely
to ¢o so far as to sey that a Federal reserve bank has no richt
under any circumstances to charge to the accounts of drawee banks
checks which it does not own but which it is merely handling under
Regulation J as the agent of the banks from which they were received.
Such a ruling would be a serious blow to Regulation J and to the
present check collection system, and I should regret very much to
see it.

I have discussed with counsel of several of the other
Federal reserve banks the questions involved in this case and all
of those with whom I have discussed the question expressed serious
doubt as to the right of a Federal reserve bank to charge to the
account of an insolvent bank checks which are not owned absolutely
by the Federal reserve bank itself. Heretofore I have refrained
from expressing any views on this matter, but I now feel that I
should tell you that I pcrsonally believe that the Comptroller's
Office is right and that you are wrong in this particular con-
troversy, and I fear that if you try a test suit you will lose it,
The loss of such a suit would not disturb me very much, unless the
Court should rule, or say by way of dictum, that thc Federal reserve
bank has no right under any circumstances tc¢ charge to the account
of the drawee bank a check which it does not own in its own right
but which it merely handles as the agent of another bank from which
such check was received. In view of this danger, I sincerely hope
that you will reconsider the advisezbility of trying such a test case
and will advise me of your further views in thc premises.

You will understand, of course, that this is merely an
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expression of my own personal views and not the views of the
Federal Rescrvc Board. orecover, I hope you will understand
very clcarly that I have no desire to interforg with your
handling of any litigation for the Federsl Reserve Benk of
Richmond. I merely suggest the danger vointed out above,

in order that you may weigh the matter and reach a conclusion
in your own mind as to whether it would be better for your

bank to yield to the Comptroller of the Currency in this par-
ticular instance rether than to jeopardizc the intercsts of

the entire Federal Rescrve System by going to suit on a doubtful
questicn vhich may involve the legality of a very important oro-
vision of Regulation J. If you have any doubts about the metter,
would it not be better to discuss this question at a conference
of Counsel to all Federal rescrve banks before testing such a
question in the courts?

I sincorely hope that yci have not been as busy as
I have been this summer and that you have been able to take a
littlc vacation. I am beginning to feel the nced of one very
badly and hope to go away from the office in a fev days.

With all best wishes, I am,

Cordislly yours,

Waltor Wyatt,
General Counsel.
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BAKER, HOSTETLER &
COUNSTLIORS AT
UNION RJDL BJILD_f

TYLLATD
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June 18, 1927.

Dear My, Tyatt:

After several davs of atseuce I return this wmorning and 7
your letter of June ninth, with the corresnondence sent by Mr. M. G.
Wallace of the Federal Reserve Banlk of Richrond covering transac-
tions with the Farmers and ljerchants Mational Bank of Lake City.

In view cf the fact that tierc doesnot ssem to be a DHresent
means of raising our controversy in the Atlente District, I am
inclined to believe that Mr. Wallace sanuld get ur his test case as
soon as he can and g:t the matter presented to a Federal Court for
decision. Of course this does raise some questinn as to the right
of Federal Reserve banks generally to make charges against the
reserve belances of members, but it Is a siecial case, and an ad-
verse Gecision on the facts in these two iust nces would not neces-
sarily conclude Federal HReserve banks from maxing charges against
reserve valances of solven’t banks or of banks as to which they had
no notice of suspension.

In presenting this matter I hone lir., Wallace will do what-
ever he can to narrow the issue to the facts of his case, so that the
Couvrt may not by inadverteance exvyress an opinion which would be
held to conclude the larger question, That is to say, if the fact
of the bank's suspension and the notice of it should be held by
the Court to terminate the riaht of the Federal Reserve bank to charge

the reserve talance, .. I wculd b: sorry to have the Court go on aad
exnress obiter any doubt es to the right to make such changes under

other conditions.

In view of the facts of these cases I am inclined to agree
with ur. Wallace that this is not a system matter, marticularly
since the coutroversy is btetween the Federucl ..eserve bank and the
Comptrollert's office.

Cordiully yours,
(Signed) ¥erton D. Raker

'alter Wyatt

..
v
Nie o

Ofxlce of the &enﬁral Counscl,
Federal Ressrve RBank,
Washington, D.C.
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FEDFRAL RESERVE BANK OF RICHLOND

June 14, 1927.

Federal Reserve Board,
Washington, D.C.

Attention of Mr. Walter Wyatt, General Counsel.
Dear Sirs:

I have yowr letter of June 9th, and am very
glad to kmow that you have forwarded to Nr. Baker copies
of my letters relating to the claim made against this bank
by the Receiver of the Farmers & Merchants National Eank of
Lakze City.

The Receiver and myself ere endeavoring to agree
upon a statement of facts hoping to avoid any unnecessary
expense, or delay, in the settlement of this question. I
have prepared a draft of such a stotement and forwarded it to
the Receiver for his consideration. I enclose you a copy
thinking that Mr. Baker may desire to consider it, nnd to
sugzest changes in it, or additions to it. Naturally, I should
welcome any suggestions from him, or from yourself.

I read with much interest the correspondence
between the Federal Reserve Board and the Federal Reserve Bank
of Atlanta, and your opinion upon the subject.

I remain,

Very truly yours,

(Signed) M.G.Wallace
Counsel.

MGW: IB
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FEDERAL RESTRVE BANK OF RICEMOID,
RICHLOND, 7A.

Gentlemen:

The undersigned member bank hereby acknowledses rece

Circular N¥o., 143, c¢f the Federal Res

od

<

X-49756-1

ot of

’..1-

erve Banx of Richmond, regard-

ing the "Collection of Checks," effective July 1, 1926, setting

forth the terms and conditions under
in the circular will btz received for
signed member by the Federal Rescrve
another Federal roserve bank Jor its

edes Circular Xo. 131 of Jume 15, 19

waich cash items as gspecified
coilection from the under-
Zanlz of Richmond or by
account, which circular suner-

on
23

' Yours very truly,

Farmers & Merchante Naet Bank

Bank
_La'te City, S. C.
Iocation
2/9/23 By R. H. McElrcen
Date President or Cashier (9£ficial
Signatuzs)
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June 1l&, 1927.

-y

STATE.SNT OF FACTS

1. Tae Federsl Reccrve Tank of Richaond is aud was at all times
hereinafter meﬁtloued a banking cormoration, dvly organized under the Tederal
Reserve Act, having its chief office in Riclupond, Virginia, aid the district,
or territory, assigued to it included the State of South Jarolina.

2. The Farmers 2 lLerchants Fationel Zanx of Lake City was at all
times hercin mentioned a National banking association duly organized uzdor the
National Bauk Act, and nad its office in Lake City, South Carolina, watil it
was closed and placed in ligquidation as stated herein

3. The

tf

ederal Ieserve Banic of Ricluaond had for sometime orior to the
closing of the Farmers 2% lerchants Natioral Bank cf Iakc City received on de-
- posit, or for collection, fron banks which were aamders of the Federal Zeserve

System and other Federal Zeserve lSanxs, checis drawi uwlon the Farmors & ier-

chants National Torix of Take City. All of the said chocks were received in
accordsnce with, and subject to the torms of Regulation J, sories of 1974,
duly made and promulgated by the Federal Reserve Board, a copy of waich is
hercto attached and made a mart hereof, and with circular No. 143 issued b the
Federal Ressrve Bank of Ricamond, o copy of waica is hereto attached, ~nd wade
a part hereof, and with the time schedule issusd by the Federal Ressrve Tank
of Richmond, a copy of which is haereto attached and mede 2 part acrcof.

4. A cody of tae snid circular No. 143 had jeen seat to the Parsers
& Merchants Nntional Bank of Lalke City, ond receipt thereof hxd beo: ocimowl-
edged by thce Farmers & lMerchants Tationnl Bank of Lakce City before the times
hercinafter mentioned, a cony of which acknowledgment is haroto attached, and
made a part hercof.

5. It had becen tho proctice of the Federal Roscrve Brax of Richizond
to send on o:ch busincss day to tho Farmers & Merchants ¥ational Bank of Laoke
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City checks drawn umon it, which had been received by the Federal ‘eserve Rank
of Richmond as above stated, and when threec busines:s doys had elansed after
the dispatch of a letter containing such checis to charge the amount thereof
\ to the reserve account maintaiﬁed by the Far.uers & Merchants Wational Zank of
Lake City with the Federel Rescrve Sank of Richmond. - If the Farmers 2 iierchants
National Bank of Lake City was willing to accent and may such checks it retained
. them and charged them to tiie accounts of the drawsrs. If it was unwilling to
pay any, or all of such checks, it rcturned sucn of them as it was un-illing to
vay after causing them to be duly protested, if protest was requcsted, and the
amount of all checks so returncd was credited to the account of the Farmors &
merchants Mational RBan’t of Laike City.
3. In the coursc of conducting businecss, as stated above, the Federal
Reserve Zank of Riéhnond did not disclose to the Farmars & lerchants Mational
Bank of Lake City the names of persons from whom the checlts had been received
except insofar as this ¥mowledge could ve obtained from endorsements apvearing
uwpon the checks. The amount of all checks sent to the Farmers & lierchants
National Bank of Lake City was charged by the Feceral Reserve Banx of Richmond
#
to it, in accordance with the practice above set out, and credited by the
Farmers & lierchants National Bank of Lake City 0 the Federal Reserve Dani of
Richmond as stated above, and all checks which were returned unpaid were re-
turned by the Farmers & Merchants National Bank of Lake City to the Federal Re-
serve Bank of Richmond, and waen rcccived by the Federal Reserve Bank of Rich-
mond were credited to the Fermers & Merchants National Banhk of Lake City as
above set out.
7. On Thursday, October 7, 1326, the Federal Reserve Bank of Rich-
mond sent to the Farmers % Ierchants National Bank of Lake City a letter contain-
ing checlrs drawn upon the latter amounting to §14,934.12. A copy of said let-

Digitized for ffg45ERg hereto attached. Tae said letter and checlks were received by the Farm-
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/
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ers & lerchants ational Bank of Lakxe City on QOctober 8, 1926, and the slin or
receint attached to such letter was mailed by the Farmers & Merchents Fational
Banix of Lalzte City to the Federal Reserve Ranlz of Richmond on October 8th. A

cony of said slip, cr receipt, is herato attached. On Octoter » 1623,

3

2

the Farucrs he said

b

. lcichants ¥etional Benk cancelled caecike contained in ¢
letter smounting to Fourteen Thousand Vinc Fundred Dollars and Sixty-two Cents
($14,900.32), enda charged thom to the accounts of the drawers end roiuracd un-
paid clcelzs amognting to Thirty-tarce Dollars and Fifiy Cents ($33.50). On
October 11, 1926, the Fedoral Rescrve Famk of Ricimoad chergoed the rosorve ac-
count of the Farmers % ierchants Notional Bark of Iaze City with the amount of
all checks contained in the above mentioned letier of October 7th, and on that
day credited the amcunt of suca checks to the »anlts from which they had been re-
ceived fdr collection. ZLater cuecks, totclling Tairt;-three Dollars sad Fifty
said

Cents ($32.30), waich had been seut in the/letter were returned unpaid to the
Federal Reserve Banlz of Richrond, and the amount of such checks was credited to
‘the Farmers > iierchants Wational Banz of LaZe City =and charged to the bonis froﬁ
wiaich thcr had been received.

8. At the opening of business on October 11lth the Federal Reserve

Baakz of 2icamond hed to the credi

ct

y

0f the Farmers & merchants Kational Zan't of
Loze City the sum of Iwenty-two Thousand nnd Bighty-five Dollars and Fiftv—two
Ceats ($22,065.52) end after chsrging tac amount of the Iﬁtter of October 7th
and crediting thc emount of certain checks, which were peturned unpaid, there
remaincd at the close of busiacss on October 11lth a halanco in the rossryve ac-
count of the Farmers & liercasnts Fational Bank of Seven Thousand Two Eundred
and Tairty-five Dollars and Six Cents ($7,235.08).
S. On Friday, thc 8th day of October, 1923, the Federal Rescorve

Bank of RAchmond scnt to the Farmers & Merchants National Tank of Lake City a

lettcr containing checks ancuating to Twenty-one Thousand and Forty-onc Dollars
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and Two Cents (§21,041.02), a co~yr of which latter is nereto sttachied. Thais
letter was received b~ the Ferners & Merchants Fational Bank of Lg'te City on the
9th day of October, 1923, and upon that day the Farmers % _‘erchants National Bank

| of Lae City returned to tae Federal leserve 3ant of Iichmund the siio, o
receipt, a cony of waich is hereto attached, and on the day of Octo:er,
1926 cancelled and charzed wo the accounts oi the drawers checks contained in
the said letter amounting to DTwenty Thousand, Znc Hurdred and Seventy Dollars
and Seveaty-onc Cents ($20,170.71) (werc cancellod and chorged to the accounts of
the drawers taereof by the Fermers & Merchants Notional Bak of Late City),.and
checks aounting to Dight Hundred and Seventy Dollars and Thirtv-onc Conts
($870.31) were roturned as wnoaid to tae Federal Zeserve Bank of Richmoad.

10. On Tuesday, the 1l2th day of Octover, 1226, thce Federal Rwescrve
Bankk of Richmond charged the amount of the checzs contained in the letter of
October 8th to the account of the Farmers & ieirchants National Bank of Lalze
City, and later credited it with all checks contained in such letter which were
returned unpaid. On October 12, 1¢26 there appearec to the credit of tac
Farmers & lierchants National Beniz of Lake City in its reserve account on the
books of ithe Federzl Reserve Bank of Richmond a balance of Seven Thousand Iwo
Hundred and Thirty-five Dollars and Six Cents ($7,235.06).

11. The Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond charged the full amount of
cach of the checks contained in its letier of October 8th back to the banzs
from which the same had been received for collection, and advised such banl
that actual and final payment for such checlis nad not been received from the
Farmers & lMerchents National Bonk of Lake City, and later the Federal Rescrve
Bank ot Richmond notified such btanlks to which such checlzs had teocn charged that
it was holding thec sum of Seven Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-scven Dollars
and Eighty-six Cents (§$7,187.88), which anpeared to the credit of tho Farimers
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& llerchants National Bau't or Lats City in its rcoscrve account, and that it would
distributc the said sum ez ¢ oart poymeont on ~ccount of thc chockzs contoined in
the lettsr of October 8tk if it aurzared thet such sum was spnlicablc as o dart
payment on cecount of the checizs coatnined in tho leitor of Octobor 8th

zentioncd 2vove. The said sum is still held b7 the Federal Reserve RBanlz of

(]

Richmound weading the determinavion of this case. The difference between the
sum mentioned in this naragraph and the balance meationed in the paragrami next
Preceding is due to certain en*ries promerly made in the reserve account of the
Fermers  lierchants Tational Bant of Laze City dcroting promer charges and
credits concerzing matters not iavolved in this controversy.

12. On Saturday, Octoter 9, 1926, after the closz of business the
directors of the Fermers & i.erchants "ational Ranlt of Lake City resolved to
close the bank, and on Sunday, Octover 1Cth, Xr. P. H., Arrowsmith, Attorncsy for
the Farmers & lierchants Mationsl 3an'z of Laze City, scat to the Federal Rescrve
Bank of RUchmond a tolegram rcadin: as follows:

"Farmsrs & (ierchants ¥etional LeXke City closed

lagt night tryinz to rcorgonizc onday morning will you

scend us Garrett to help.t
This tolegram was reccived at the officc of the Federal Rescrve 3ank
of Richmond at about 11:30 A. ;. Sunday, October 10th, and the contents thereof
were immediately cowvmunicated to r, Joan T. Garrett, lanager of the Rank Re-
lations Department of the Federal Reserve Banz of Richmond who left Richmond
that night for Laze City, and arrived there oa the morning of Cctober 1llth. The
telegram was in the hards of the wroper officers of the Eederal Reserve Baunk
at the onening of bvusiness on Octover 1llth., The Far:iers % lerchants National
Bank of Lalte City was not reorganized, or recperned, and on the day of

, the Coimtroller of the Currency aspointed Thos, A. Zarly
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as Receiver for the Farmers & derchaats Natioasl Reak of Laxze City upon the
ground that the bank was insolvent.

N 13. On , 1926, the Federal Reserve

Bani of Richmond sent to the receiver a statement showing that it had
transfeired the valance of $7,167.C6 nentioned atove fo a suspense account,
and was holding the same, and the attached letters exchangsd betwzen the
receiver and the Federal Rescrve 3ank of Richmond. On May 11lth, 1927 the
receiver for tho first tine demsnded that thae Tederal Reserve Bank of Richmond
pay over to him the amount charged to the reserve account of the TFarmers &
Merchants NMational Bank of ILske City on account of checks co-tvaiaclin the
letter of October 7ih.

14, The Farmers & Hercnents Netional Bank of Laize City was a momber
of the Foderal Reserve System and had subscribad for and been allotted 78
gshares of the stock of the Federal Reserve 3an< of Riclunond, and had paid in
on said subscription the sum of Thirty-nine Tundred Dollars ($%,900.00), and
dividends at the rate of 8% fromn June 30, 1926 have accrucd thepeon and are
unpaid. The Receiver has surrcadered to the Fsderal Reserve Bank of Ricimond
the above nweationed stocz, and hus demanded the surrender valys thercof.

15. Any pa ty hercto may refer to, or rely unon, any rogulatioan of
the Federal Rescrve Eoard duly oro:milgated at the times mentigned above, and
all of such regulations so far as arc in any way applicable to the abovs men-

tioned transactions shall be deemed a part of this stipulation.
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June 2, 1227.

Yon. Newtoan D. Baker,
Union Trust Buildiag,
Cleveland, QOhio,

My dcar Nr, Baker:

I cnclose for your information covies of cer-
tain correspondence between this office and Mr., M. G. Wallace,
Counsel for the Federal Roserve 3ank of Richmond, regarding a
dispute hetwecn that btank and the Receiver of the Farmers & Mer-
chants Hatlonal 3anik of Lakc City, which very likely will lead to
litigation over the right of Federal rescrve tanks to charge chocks
to the rcscrve accounts of member bonks after such member banks
have veen placed in the hauds of roceivers.

It occurs to me that this may open up tae whole
question of the right of Federal rescrve bank: to charge checks
to the reserve accounts of member banks and that Mr, Wallace's
litigation should ecither be postponed or should be coordinated
with the litigation which may arise over member banks stamping
their checks "Not payavsle through Federal reserve danks.," I
shall apnreciate it very much indeed if you will kindly let me
have your views about this matter.

With all best wishes, I am.
Cordially yours,
(Signed) Walter Wyatt,

BGeneral Counsel.

Enclosure:
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- Mr. . G. Wallace, Counsel,

Federal Reserve Bank,
Richmond, Virginia.

My dear Mr., Wallace:

I have received your letter of May 25th with fur-
ther reference to the controversy between the Federal Reserve Bank
of Richmond and the Receiver of the Farmers & Merchants National
Bank of Laxe City and have read same with much interest.

As you probably know, the Federal Reserve System
is now threatened with litigation over the question whether a mem—
ber bank can defeat the purposes of the par clearance system by
stamping on its checks the words "Not payable through Federal re-
serve banks'; and such litigation is very likely to involve the ques-
tion whether the Federal reserve banks may lawfully charge checks to
the reserve accounts of their member banks. In view of this situa-
tion, a court decision growing out of your controversy with the Comp-
troller of the Currency might affect the handling of this other and
much more important question. I am, therefore, taking the liberty of
forwarding a copy of your letters to Mr. Baker for his information
and am requesting suggestions from him as to the proper coordination
of your litigation with that in which he may be involved on behalf
of the entire Federal Reserve System.

In order that you may know what this is all about,
I enclose for your information copies of certain memoranda and
correspondence with reference to member banks stamping their checks
"Jot payable through Federal reserve banks."

With all best wishes, I am,

Cordially yours,
(Signed) Walter Wyatt,
General Coungel.
Eaclosure:

WW: sad
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FIDERAL RESEREVE SAFK
OF ZICHENOWD

May 25, 1927.

Tederal Reserve Board,
N © Vashington, D. C.

Attention of Mr, Walter Wyatt, General Counsel.
My dear lr. Wyatt:

Under date of iarch lst, I wrote you giving you the facts in a
controversy, which has arisen between this bank and the Farmers & Merchants
National Bank of Lake Cityr.

The Comptroller of the Currency has raised another question
in coanection with this same bank. TUander date of October 7th, we
sent to the Farmers & Merchants Yational Banlt of Lake City a letter
containing checks aggregating $14,234.12. . These checks were received
by the member banik on October 8th, and receipt was duly acknowledged.
The banl: charged to the accounts of the drawers checks totalling $14,200.62
and returned checks totalling $33.50.

Under our time schedule, the amount of this letter was chargzeable
to the reserve account of the Farmers & Merclants National Zanit on
October 1lth. On the night of Saturday, Oc wber 9th, the directors
of the Farmers & Merchants National Bank being threatened with a run on
the tank closed it, and notified us that thsy had closed it. This
telegram was TGCulVOd on Sundsy, October 10th. On Monday, October llth,
there appeared to the crcdit of the falled bank a sum exceeding the amount
of the cash letter of October 7th, which was chargcable on October 1llth.
We accordingly charged the amount of this leiter to tiie reserve account,
and credited the member banks from whom the checks in the letter had been
received. We have, of course, irom time to time rendered statements
to the Receiver showing that this charge was made. The Receiver did not
protest against our action until recently when acting under the direction
of the Comptroller of the Currency, he notified us that he would demand
payment from us of the full amount of the reserve balance of the failed
bank as it stood at the opening of business on October 1llth. The Receiver
contends that we could not charze a cash letter to the reserve account of
the failed bank after receiving notice of its closing, even though the lettcr
had been received, and the checks in the letter cancelled prior to the
closing. We, have, of course, refused the Receiver's demand, and the Attorney
for the Receiver and myself are endeavoring to meske up an agreed statement
of facts woon which this question and tho other questions mentioned in
my letter of larch lst may be submitted to thc Federal cpurts for de-
termination.

Yours very truly,
(signed) 1. G. Wallace,
¥, G. Wallace,
Connsel.
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April 7, 1927.

g _ ¥Mr. M. G. Wallace, Counsel,
Federal Reserve Bank,
Ricamond, Virginia.

My dear Mr. Wallace:

o I have received and should have acknowledged more
promptly your lectter of larch lst with reference to the right of
a Federal reserve bank to charge to the account of an insolvent
national bank the amount of cash letters forwardsd to such bank
but not naid before insolvency.

As suggested in your letter this office would desire
to remain neutral on this question for the preseat at least since
it is a controversy betwecn the Comptroller of the Currency and
the Federal Reserve 3ark. I am very much interested, however,
and aporeciate your calling it to my attention. I shall also
appreciate it if you will kindly keep me advised as to the further
developrments in this case.

With all best wishes, I am,
Cordially yours,

Walter Wyatt,
» : General Counsel.
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March 1, 1927,

Tederal Reserve Joard,
| Washington, D.C.

Attention of Mr. Walter yatt, Ceneral Counsel.
Hy dear ¥r, Wyatt:

Under date of October 8, 1S92¢, this pank sent to the
Farmers & Merchants National Bank of Lake City, South Carolina, a cash
letter containing checks aggregating $20,170.71. These checks were
received by the rarmers & Merchants National Bank of Leke City on the
following dey, and were cancelled and charged to the accoun*ts of the
drawers. nder our time schedule, the amount of this cash letter was
normally chergeable to the reserve balance of the Farmers & Merchants
National Bank of La'we City on October llth, but on October 10th that
bank was closed by order of the Comptroller of the Currency upon
the ground that i1t was insolvent.

At the time of its closing, it had in our hands a net reserve
balance of §7.187.86. We charged back thz aumount of the checks contained
in our letter of October 8th to the several uember banks from which
taey had been received, but at the same time we notified them, or some
of them, that we were holding the reserve balance, which we thought was
applicable as a part payment on the cash letter,

We filed our claim with the Receiver, but the office of the
Comptroller of the Currency has held that we are not entitled to apply
the reserve balance upon the cash letter.

I realize that your office would probabvly desire to be neutral
¥ in the case of a controversy between the Comptroller of the Currency,
and a Federal Reserve Bank, especially as I believe, it involves, an
interpretation of the Regulations, but I am writing you the facts in
order that you may have them before you.

As you know, paragraph 4, section 5 of Regulation J reads in
> vart as follows:

"Checks received by a Tederal raserve bank on its
member or nonmember clearing banks will ordinarily be for-
warded or presented direct to such banks, and such banks will
be required to remit or pay therefor at par in cash or bank
draft acceptable to the collecting Federal reserve han'z, or
at the option of such Federal reserve bank to authorize such
Federul reserve bank to charge their reserve accounts or
clearing accounts; provided, however, that zny Federal
reserve bang may reserve the right in its check collection
circular to charge such iter.s to the reserve sccount or
clearing account of any such bank at ony time when in any
particular case the Federal regerve benlk deems it necessary
to do so."
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We had issued our circular No. 143, which read in part as
follows:

" Checks raceived by us drava on our member banks will
be forwarded in cash letters direct to such banks and each
member bank will be required either to remit therefor in
immediately available funds or to provide funds available
tc us to meet such cash letters within the agreed transit time
to and from the member bank. Therefore, the amount of any cash
letter to a merber banx is chzrgeable against available funds
in the reserve account of such member at the expiration of
such transit timc, vhich date will be shown on each cash
letter. The right is resorvad, however, to charge a cash
> letter to the reserve account oi a meaber bank at any time

when in any particular case we deem it necessary to do so."

The position taiken by the Comptroller of the Currency is

that the reserve bulance is not a proper offset on the amount of
the cash letter because with resmect to the cash letter, we were
acting as agents only, and the amount due upon it is due to the
member banks, whereas the amcunt due to the failed bank on acount of
its reserve balance is due from us in our own right to the estate of
the failed bank., I believe this position would have much strength
if it were not for the provisions of the Resgulations, and of the
circular, but my vosition is that the Resulations, and the circular,
operate as a contract betweer ourselves snd the failed bank, and

N under this contract, the rescrve bzalance was expressly applicable
to payment for cash letters.

If the reserve balance had equalled, or exceed, the cash

letter the mere fact that tiae bank had beea closed by the Comptroller

of the Currency before we had exercised our right to charge the amount
of thc cash letter against the reserve balance would not alter the

fact that the amount of the cash letter was absolutely chargeable against
the reserve balance, and if the amount of the cash letter was chargeable
against the reserve balance, the fact that the reserve balance did not
equal to the amount of the cash letter could not alter our right, or

the rizhts of member banks. In other words, the Receiver standing in

he shoes of the failed bank can take no advantage from the fact that
the failed bank should have placed us in funds sufficient to cover

the entire cash letter, and claim that we lose our right to a part
because the failed bank did not place in our hands sufficient funds

to discharge the whole obligation.

It secems to me that the position of the Comptroller of the
Currency draws into question the right and duty of a Federal Reserve
Bank in every case in which there is a failure of o member bank after
the checks in a cash letter are cancelled, aad before the elapse of the time
allowed for remittance, or foir charging the cegh letter to the account of
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refore, seems to me that it is important that we
I “\.eve advigeld the officers of the bank that I
think we should frame a test case, and they have authorized me to notify
the Comptroller of the Cur 13ncy uhat we shall iagist upon the application
of the reserve balance, or, iun auy oveant, refusc to pay it over until the
rlghts of the estats of the failed bank and of the member banks whose items
were in the cash letter have been Jjudiciously determined.

the failing bank. It, ther
reach some settlement, end

In view of the fact that the question is one which concerns
: primarily Federal Reserve Banks who do nct employ the. remittance system in
» dealing with member banks, the matter is probably not of sufficient importance
to be called a "System matter!, but ~s I stated above, I am reporting it
to you in order that you may know what we are doing, and, of course, if
you wish to give us any suggestions or wdvice, we should be dclighted.

With best personal regards, I remein,
Very truly yours,

(8G6D.) M. G. Wallace,
Counsel

MGW IB
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